

# No. 16-3922ag

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

CLEMENT OBEYA

*Petitioner,*

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition For Review of a Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING THE  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Andrew Wachtenheim  
Immigrant Defense Project  
40 West 39th Street, Fifth Floor  
New York, NY 10018  
Telephone: (646) 760-0588  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

May 9, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    A CONVICTION FOR NEW YORK PETIT LARCENY MAY NOT BE CATEGORICALLY DEEMED A CIMT UNDER EITHER THE BIA’S FORMER OR NEW EXPANDED CIMT STANDARDS.....	6
II.   IF THE COURT FINDS THAT A NEW YORK PETIT LARCENY CONVICTION MAY BE CATEGORICALLY DEEMED A CIMT UNDER THE BIA’S NEW EXPANDED CIMT STANDARD, THIS NEW STANDARD MAY NOT BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY .....	10
A.   The Supreme Court And The Courts Of Appeals Disfavor Retroactive Application Of New Rules Established Through Agency Adjudication Because Of Unfairness That Often Results .....	12
B.   The Factors The Federal Courts Consider In Deciding Whether Retroactive Application Of An Agency Rule Is Permissible Preclude Retroactivity In This Case.....	15
1.   The question of whether conviction of a theft offense such as New York petit larceny may be categorically deemed a CIMT is not a question of first impression.....	16
2. <i>Diaz-Lizarraga</i> was an abrupt departure from the BIA’s well-established precedents going back over seven decades .....	17
3.   In resolving criminal charges to mitigate immigration consequences, noncitizens have long-relied on the agency	

position that larceny offenses that reach non-permanent takings may not be categorically deemed CIMTs .....18

4. As this Court recognized in *Lugo*, the burden a retroactive order would place on noncitizens in the Petitioner’s circumstances would be massive.....21

5. The statutory interest in retroactive application of *Diaz-Lizarraga* is negligible, particularly when compared to the reliance of noncitizens on prior BIA precedents in seeking to continue their established lives in the United States .....22

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	12
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010) .....	8
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	14, 16
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2243 (2013) .....	8
<i>Ewing v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 861 F.2d 353 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948) .....	21
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893) .....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007) .....	8
<i>Good Samaritan Hospital v. Shala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993) .....	10
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Tax</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993) .....	13
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford County, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984) .....	14
<i>In re. R-</i> , 2 I. & N. Dec. 819 (BIA 1947) .....	9, 17

<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	10, 12
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	12, 13
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	8
<i>Lugo v. Holder</i> , 783 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. Mukasey</i> , 551 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	2
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) .....	2, 7, 8
<i>Matter of Diaz-Lizarraga</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 847 (BIA 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Grazley</i> , 14 I. & N. Dec. 330 (BIA 1973).....	9, 17
<i>Matter of Obeya</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 856 (BIA 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino III</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (BIA 2016) .....	7
<i>Matter of V-Z-S-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1338 (BIA 2000) .....	9
<i>McDonald v. Watt</i> , 653 F.2d 1035 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	16

<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015) .....	2, 7
<i>Miguel-Miguel v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	14, 15, 16, 22, 23
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013) .....	7, 8
<i>Nunez-Reyes v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	19, 20
<i>Obeya v. Holder</i> , 572 F.App’x 34 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	1, 8, 21
<i>Retail, Wholesale and Department Store Union, AFL–CIO v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	15, 16, 23
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	14
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	8
<i>Soc’y for Propagation of Gospel v. Wheeler</i> , 22 F.Cas. 756, 767 (C.C.D.N.H. 1814) .....	15, 21
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Mylius v. Uhl</i> , 203 F. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 1913) .....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Mylius v. Uhl</i> , 210 F. 860 (2d Cir. 1914) .....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson v. Day</i> ,	

51 F.2d 1022 (2d Cir. 1931) .....	7
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1479 (2012) .....	3, 13, 18, 21
<i>Velasquez-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 760 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wala v. Mukasey</i> , 511 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981) .....	10
<i>W.P.I.X., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 870 F.2d 858 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	23

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) .....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i) .....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii) .....	22
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(2) .....	22
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(C) .....	22
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(2)(A)(iv) .....	22
8 U.S.C. 1229b(d)(1)(b) .....	22
N.Y. Penal Law § 155.25 .....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Immigrant Defense Project, <i>New York State Data on Misdemeanor Arrests and Prosecutions</i> , available at <a href="http://www.immdefense.org/new-york-state-data-misdemeanor-arrests-prosecutions/">http://www.immdefense.org/new-york-state-data-misdemeanor-arrests-prosecutions/</a> (last visited May 9, 2017) .....	11
---	----

Norton Tooby & Jennifer Norton, *Crimes Involving Moral Turpitude: The Complete Guide* (2002) .....19

Norton Tooby & Joseph Justin Rollin, *Safe Havens: How to Identify and Construct Non-Deportable Convictions* (2005) .....19
